forecasts of inflation for the industry.

Terminal value
Terminal value for the USA business unit is arrived by applying 10.1x multiple to the LTM EBITDA in the
last year of the explicit forecast period. This long-term growth rate takes into consideration external
macroeconomic sources of data. Such long-term growth rate considered does not exceed that of the relevant
business and industry sector.

These assumptions are based on past experience and are consistent with market information.

Sensitivity analysis of key assumptions

Item Valuatio
n

techniq
ue

Key
assumpt

ions

Input Sensitivity to the input to fair value

Goodwill  Free
Cash
Flow to
Firm
(‘FCFF’)
method

Growth
rate

9% 5%  increase (decrease) in   growth rate
would result in increase  (decrease) enterprise value
by  $3.29m and ($3.29m) respectively

 Discount
rate

14.79
%

5%  increase (decrease) in  discount rate would
result in (decrease) increase of enterprise value by
($4.9m) $5.6m respectively

  H-Model
- long
term
growth
rate

2.30% 5%  increase  (decrease)   in   terminal
value  result  in  increase  (decrease)  in  fair  value
of  the  goodwill  by  $0.47m($0.46m) respectively

Annual Report 2018-19

52

8. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The other intangible assets comprise of the following:

Particulars Customer
contracts*

Computer
softwares

Patent Trade mark Intangibles
under

development

Total

Cost
Balance as at 01 April 2017   24,122,664   3,241,435   100,000   12,000,000   132,490   39,596,589
Additions   -   357,658   357,658
Disposals   -   -   -   -   -   -
Translation adjustment   (432)   (9,655)   -   -   -   (10,087)
Balance as at 31 March 2018   24,122,232   3,589,438   100,000   12,000,000   132,490   39,944,160

Accumulated amortisation
Balance as at 01 April 2017   19,027,100   2,868,051   -   -   132,490   22,027,641
Amortisation/ impairment for the period   2,779,416   378,239   -   -   -   3,157,655
Disposals   -   -   -   -   -   -
Translation adjustment   (432)   (11,172)   -   -   -   (11,604)
Balance as at 31 March 2018   21,806,084   3,235,118   -   -   132,490   25,173,692

Carrying values as at 31 March 2018   2,316,148   354,320   100,000   12,000,000   -   14,770,468

*Customer contracts are intangible assets created for long standing customer relationships content delivery segment. Once the relationship is established
the work continues to flow on a year to year basis. The carrying amount of such contracts is USD 2,316,148 and remaining amortization period is 0.8
years.

Annual Report 2018-19

53

Particulars Customer

contracts*
Computer
softwares

Patent Trade mark Intangibles
under

development

Total

Cost

Balance as at 01 April 2018   24,122,232   3,589,438   100,000   12,000,000   132,490   39,944,160

[…]

Other defined benefit plan information
The contributions to the defined plans are funded by the Group’s subsidiaries. The funding requirements
are based on the pension fund’s actuarial measurement framework as set out in the funding policies.

Based on historical data, the Group expects contribution of USD 592,953 for Gratuity (31 March 2018:
USD 594,639) and USD 189,675 for Accrued Pension (31 March 2018: USD 181,900) to be paid for the
financial year 2019-2020.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for Gratuity at 31 March 2019 is 6.6 years
(31 March 2018: 6.6 years).

The significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are the discount
rate, the salary growth rate and the withdrawal rate. The calculation of the net defined benefit liability is
sensitive to these assumptions. The following table summarizes the effects of changes in these actuarial
assumptions on the defined benefit liability:

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Discount rate for Gratuity
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease by

0.5%
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease
by 0.5 %

Increase (decrease) in the defined
benefit liability

(66,790) 70,486  (82,383) 93,653

Annual Report 2018-19

70

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Salary growth rate for Gratuity
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease by

0.5%
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease
by 0.5 %

Increase (decrease) in the defined
benefit liability

71,420 (68,222) 94,210  (83,622)

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Discount rate for Accrued Pension
Increase by

0.25%
Decrease by

0.25%
Increase by

0.25%
Decrease
by 0.25 %

Increase (decrease) in the defined
benefit liability

300 (400) (500) (800)

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018
Long-term rate of return for
Accrued Pension

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5%

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease
by 0.5 %

Increase (decrease) in the defined
benefit liability

(10,500) 10,500 (10,000) 10,000

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is calculated with the same method (project unit credit)
as the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of financial position. The sensitivity analysis is
based on a change in one assumption while not changing all other assumptions. This analysis may not be
representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in the
assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Defined contribution plans

Apart from being covered under the Gratuity Plan described earlier, employees of the Group also participate